Commission for a period of 3 years commencing on 2 April 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1991.

PHILIP BURDON, Minister of Commerce.

Conservation

Harbours Act 1950

Notice of Approval of Bylaws

I, Denis William Anson Marshall, Minister of Conservation, pursuant to section 165 of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby approve the Rodney District Council Bylaws: Bylaw No. 2 1990, pursuant to resolution No. 503/8/90 passed at an ordinary meeting of the Rodney District Council held on 30 August 1990, and approved by the Minister of Transport on 8 March 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1991.

DENIS MARSHALL, Minister of Conservation. go3687

Notice of Approval of Bylaws

I, Denis William Anson Marshall, Minister of Conservation, pursuant to section 165 of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby give approval to the Kaipara Harbour Authority Bylaw No. 1 1990, as made by resolution passed at an ordinary meeting of the Kaipara Harbour Authority held on 19 February 1990, and approved by the Minister of Transport on 11 March 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of March 1991.

DENIS MARSHALL, Minister of Conservation. qo3688

Notice of Approval of Bylaws

I, Denis William Anson Marshall, Minister of Conservation, pursuant to section 165 of the Harbours Act 1950, hereby give approval to the Waihi Beach North Foreshore Control Bylaw 1991 and the Waihi Beach South Foreshore Control Bylaw 1991, duly made by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council, pursuant to a resolution passed on 19 December 1990, and approved by the Minister of Transport on 8 February 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1991.

DENIS MARSHALL, Minister of Conservation. do3689

Crown Law Office

Appointment of Queen's Counsel

Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the recommendation of the Attorney-General, and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice, has been pleased to appoint

Paul Thomas Cavanagh of Auckland

John Oswald Upton of Wellington

Michael Robert Camp of Wellington

Anthony Alan Lusk of Auckland

Julian Grosvenor Miles of Auckland

William Gillow Gibbes Austen Young of Christchurch

to be Queen's Counsel.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of March 1991.

PAUL EAST, Attorney-General.

Judicature Act 1908

Additional Judge of the Court of Appeal Appointed

Pursuant to section 58 (9) of the Judicature Act 1908, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice and the President of the Court of Appeal, has been pleased to appoint

The Right Honourable Sir Gordon Ellis Bisson, a former member of the Court of Appeal

to act as an additional Judge of the Court of Appeal for a period commencing on the 31st day of March 1991 and expiring on the 31st day of May 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1991.

PAUL EAST, Attorney-General. go3676

Law Practitioners Act 1982

Members of Council of Legal Education Appointed

Pursuant to the Law Practitioners Act 1982, Her Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

The Honourable David Lance Tompkins

a Judge of the High Court, and

John Cadenhead

a District Court Judge

to be members of the Council of Legal Education for a term expiring on the 30th day of May 1993.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of March 1991.

PAUL EAST, Attorney-General. go3675

Education

Education Act 1989

Dissolution of Board of Trustees

Pursuant to section 107 (1) of the Education Act 1989, I am satisfied that the College Street School Board of Trustees should not continue in existence by reason of disharmony and I hereby dissolve the College Street School Board of Trustees and direct the Secretary of Education to appoint a Commissioner to act in its place.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1991.

ROGER McCLAY, for Minister of Education.

Appointment of Commissioner

Pursuant to section 107 (2) of the Education Act 1989, and following the dissolution of the College Street School Board of Trustees, by notice in this *Gazette*, I hereby appoint

Owen Lawn as Commissioner

to act in the place of the Board.